be taken by such Clerk of the Peace;" and all other Acts, charters, or grants which may be necessary for the objects and purposes of the said Bill. And notice is hereby given, that on or before the 21st day of December, 1870, printed copies of the said Bill will be deposited at the Private Bill Office of the House of Commons.

Dated this 11th day of November, 1870. W. H., M., and F. F. Smullpeice, Guildford, Solicitors.

Wyatt and Hoskins, 23, Parliament street, Westminster, Parliamentary Agents.

## In Parliament-Session 1871.

## Hornsey Local Board.

(Power to construct a Main Sewer from Tottenham-lane to the Northern High Level Sewer; Agreements with the Metropolitan Board of Works; Extension of Provisions of the Acts relating to the Government of the Metropolis, the Public Health and Local Government Acts, to the District of the Local Board; Contributions by the parish of Hornsey or the Hornsey Local Board, and the South Hornsey Local Board, towards the Maintenance of the Metropolitan Main Drainage; Powers to the Metropolitan Board of Works; Power to levy Rates and to alter existing Rates; Amendment of Acts; and other Purposes).

NOTICE is hereby given, that the Hornsey Local Board (hereinafter called "the Local Board") propose to apply to Parliament in the cusuing session, for leave to introduce a Bill and to pass an Act to effect the objects and purposes following, or some of them; viz.:—

To empower the Local Board to make and maintain a sewer to be wholly situate in the parishes of Stoke Newington and Hornsey, in the county of Middlesex, and to commence at or near a point in Tottenham-lane, 216 feet or thereabouts measured in an easterly direction from Hornsey Park-road, in the said parish of Hornsey, and terminating by a junction with the Northern High Level Sewer of the Metropolitan Board of Works, at a point about 28 feet west of the Ordnance Bench-mark on the pillar of the gateway to No. 8, Manor-road, in the said parish of Stoke Newington, and to make and, maintain all necessary outfalls, sluices, flood-gates, catch-water drains, banks, and other works and conveniences connected with the said intended sewer, and for draining and cleansing the district under their control, and to alter the existing sewers and drains within or adjoining their district.

To enable the Local Board and the Metropolitan Board of Works to enter into contracts and agreements with reference to the proposed new sewer and the junction thereof with the Northern High Level Sewer of the Metropolitan Board of Works, and for the use of such last-mentioned sewer by the Local Board, and generally for carrying into effect the objects and purposes of the intended Act, and to confirm any existing agreements with reference thereto.

To extend to the district of the Local Board, all or any of the provisions of the several Acts empowering the Metropolitan Board of Works; and of such other Acts relating to the government of the Metropolis as the said Local Board shall think fit, or which may be necessary for carrying into effect the objects and purposes of the intended Act, and which provisions (with or without modification) will be set forth or referred to in the said Bill.

To purchase, and if need be by compulsion, the lands which may be required in the making and maintaining of the above-mentioned sewer and works, and to alter, vary, and extinguish all existing rights and privileges which may in any way interfere with the attainment of all or any of the before-mentioned objects, and to conter other rights and privileges.

To levy and collect rates and charges upon the lands and property within the district of the Local Board for constructing the works to be authorized under the powers of the intended Act, and for paying compensation to the Metropolitan Board of Works for the right of draining into their Northern High Level Sewer, and for otherwise carrying into effect the hereinbefore-mentioned objects and purposes of the said Bill, and to apply existing rates and any monies under the control of the Local Board to any of such objects and purposes; and to borrow money upon the credit of such rates and charges respectively for such objects

and purposes.

To enable the South Hornsey Local Board to levy and collect rates and charges within their district (in addition to any rates and charges which they are now empowered to levy and collect), for contributing towards the beforementioned compensation to the Metropolitan Board of Works and the Main Drainage of the Metropolis, and to create exemptions from the payment of rates and charges, and to extinguish exemptions from the payment of rates and charges; and to enable the said South Hornsey Local Board to borrow money upon the credit of such rates and charges respectively, for any of the

objects and purposes aforesaid.

To enable the Metropolitan Board of Works to levy and collect a rate or rates throughout the whole of the parish of Hornsey forming the district of the Local Board and the district of the South Hornsey Local Board, or any part of such parish, such rates to be limited to the amount to be set forth in the said Bill, or determined by Parliament, as a fair and proper contribution by the said parish, or portion of the said parish, towards the maintenance of the Main Drainage of the Metropolis, and for that purpose and for all other purposes of the intended Act, the several powers vested in the Metropolitan Board of Works within the Metropolis, may be exercised in all or any part of the said parish; and to enable the Metropolitan Board of Works, and the Local Board and the South Hornsey Local Board, or any two of them, to enter into contracts and agreements with respect to the levying and collecting of such last-mentioned rates, or for paying an annual rent or sum in gross in lieu of such rate or rates, and for that purpose to enable the Local Board and the South Hornsey Local Board, or either of such Boards to levy and collect rates and charges, in addition to the rates and charges which they are now respectively empowered to levy, or to apply any authorized rates for that purpose, and to alter the existing rates and charges leviable in the said parish, and to create exemptions from the payment of rates and charges, and to confer, vary, or extinguish other rights and privileges.

The Act will or may incorporate with itself the Lands Clauses Consolidation Acts, 1845, 1860, and 1869, or some parts of those Acts.

So far as may be necessary for all or any of the objects and purposes aforesaid the intended Act will repeal, alter, amend, and enlarge the powers and provisions of the several Acts following, or some of them; that is to say:—18 and 19 Vic.—cap. 120; 21 and 22 Vic., cap. 104; 25